information of the Enlarged Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position, results

of operation or cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition

actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial

position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I, the financial

information of the Imare as set out in Appendix II and JHH and its subsidiary (hereinafter collectively

referred to the “JHH Group”) as set out in Appendix III and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

135

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

  Imare
  period from
  2.1.2008
 The Group (date of JHH Group   The
 year ended incorporation) year ended  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 to 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

Turnover 299,298,481 – – 299,298,481   299,298,481

Cost of sales (200,308,299) – – (200,308,299)   (200,308,299)

Gross profit 98,990,182 – – 98,990,182   98,990,182

Other income 1,879,226 – 10 1,879,236   1,879,236

Excess of the JHH Group’s

 share of the net fair value

 of the identifiable assets,

 liabilities and contingent

 liabilities over the cost of

 acquisition of the associate – – 127,068,200 127,068,200 (127,068,200) (ix) –

Selling and distribution costs (40,571,027) – – (40,571,027)   (40,571,027)

Administrative and other

 operating expenses (43,606,641) – (3,525,870) (47,132,511) 3,514,524 (ix) (43,617,987)

Profit from operations 16,691,740 – 123,542,340 140,234,080   16,680,404

Finance costs (748,945) – – (748,945) (10,006,875) (v) (86,843,695)

   (76,087,875) (vi)

Profit/(loss) before tax 15,942,795 – 123,542,340 139,485,135   (70,163,291)

Income tax expense (69,000) – – (69,000)   (69,000)

Profit/(loss) for the
 year/period 15,873,795 – 123,542,340 139,416,135   (70,232,291)

136

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP AS AT 31 MARCH 2007

 The Group Imare  JHH Group   The
 as at  as at as at  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Fixed assets 18,313,143 – – 18,313,143   18,313,143

Prepaid land lease payments 1,389,653 – – 1,389,653   1,389,653

Intangible assets 334,463 – – 334,463   334,463

Goodwill – – – – 446,265,408 (iv) 446,265,408

Investment in an associate – – 374,477,460 374,477,460   374,477,460

 20,037,259 – 374,477,460 394,514,719   840,780,127

Current assets
Inventories 18,540,920 – – 18,540,920   18,540,920

Trade and other receivables 50,008,088 – – 50,008,088 390,030 (xi) 50,398,118

Deposits, prepayments and

 other receivables 4,689,931 – – 4,689,931   4,689,931

Due from immediate

 parent – 390,030 – 390,030 (390,030) (xi) –

Current tax assets 184,754 – – 184,754   184,754

Pledged bank deposits 3,521,425 – – 3,521,425   3,521,425

Bank and cash balances 46,185,811 – 4,497 46,190,308 750,000,000 (ii) 204,940,308

   (546,000,000) (iii)

   (18,750,000) (v)

   (26,500,000) (vii)

 123,130,929 390,030 4,497 123,525,456   282,275,456

Total assets 143,168,188 390,030 374,481,957 518,040,175   1,123,055,583

137

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

 The Group Imare JHH Group   The
 as at as at as at  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

Equity
Share capital 5,400,000 390,030 1,000 5,791,030 2,300,000 (i) 7,700,000

   (1,000) (iv)

   (390,030) (iv)

Reserves 50,216,830 – 127,020,279 177,237,109 25,300,000 (i) 66,366,015

   (9,150,815) (v)

   (127,020,279) (iv)

Total equity 55,616,830 390,030 127,021,279 183,028,139   74,066,015

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 39,457,334 – – 39,457,334   39,457,334

Other payables and accruals 28,895,381 – 247,409,260 276,304,641 (233,871,029) (iii) 42,484,726

   51,114 (xi)

Dividend payables 14,489 – – 14,489   14,489

Sales deposits received 8,330,144 – – 8,330,144   8,330,144

Due to a director – – 51,114 51,114 (51,114) (xi) –

Bank overdraft, unsecured – – 304 304   304

Short term borrowings 10,091,277 – – 10,091,277   10,091,277

Current portion of long

 term borrowings 281,922 – – 281,922   281,922

 87,070,547 – 247,460,678 334,531,225   100,660,196

Non-current liabilities
Long term borrowings 480,811 – – 480,811   480,811

Derivative component of

 the convertible bonds – – – – 449,000,000 (ii) 449,000,000

Liability component of the

 convertible bonds – – – – 471,000,000 (ii) 461,400,815

   (9,599,185) (v)

Deferred tax liability – – – – 37,447,746 (iv) 37,447,746

 480,811 – – 480,811   948,329,372

Total liabilities 87,551,358 – 247,460,678 335,012,036   1,048,989,568

Total equity and liabilities 143,168,188 390,030 374,481,957 518,040,175   1,123,055,583

Net current assets/(liabilities) 36,060,382 390,030 (247,456,181) (211,005,769)   181,615,260

Total assets less current
 liabilities 56,097,641 390,030 127,021,279 183,508,950   1,022,395,387

138

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

  Imare
  period from
  2.1.2008
 The Group (date of JHH Group   The
 year ended incorporation) year ended  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 to 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

CASH FLOWS FROM
 OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax 15,942,795 – 123,542,340 139,485,135 (10,006,875) (v) (70,163,291)

   (76,087,875) (vi)

   (123,553,676) (ix)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 2,566,051 – – 2,566,051   2,566,051

Amortisation of prepaid land

 lease payments 38,257 – – 38,257   38,257

Amortisation of intangible

 asset 54,837 – – 54,837   54,837

Excess of the JHH

 Group’s share of the net

 fair value of the identifiable

 assets, liabilities and

 contingent liabilities over

 the cost of acquisition of

 the associate – – (127,068,200) (127,068,200) 127,068,200 (ix) –

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 77,991 – – 77,991   77,991

Finance costs 748,945 – – 748,945 10,006,875 (v) 86,843,695

   76,087,875 (vi)

Interest income (587,467) – – (587,467)   (587,467)

Operating profit/(loss) before

 working capital changes 18,841,409 – (3,525,860) 15,315,549   18,830,073

139

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Imare
  period from
  2.1.2008
 The Group (date of JHH Group   The
 year ended incorporation) year ended  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 to 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

Increase in inventories (6,583,816) – – (6,583,816)   (6,583,816)

Decrease in trade

 and bills receivables 767,238 – – 767,238   767,238

Increase in deposits,

 prepayments and

 other receivables (1,879,196) – – (1,879,196)   (1,879,196)

Decrease in sales deposits

 received (288,117) – – (288,117)   (288,117)

Increase in trade and bills

 payables 7,290,079 – – 7,290,079   7,290,079

Increase in due to a director – – 11,564 11,564 (11,564) (xi) –

Increase in other payables

 and accruals 7,464,470 – – 7,464,470 11,564 (xi) 7,476,034

Cash generated from/(used in)

 operating activities 25,612,067 – (3,514,296) 22,097,771   25,612,295

Interest paid (748,945) – – (748,945)   (748,945)

Hong Kong profits tax paid (56,080) – – (56,080)   (56,080)

Net cash generated from/
 (used in) operating
 activities 24,807,042 – (3,514,296) 21,292,746   24,807,270

140

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Imare
  period from
  2.1.2008
 The Group (date of JHH Group   The
 year ended incorporation) year ended  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 to 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

CASH FLOWS FROM
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Divided paid (83,280) – – (83,280)   (83,280)

Interest received 587,467 – – 587,467   587,467

Increase in due from

 immediate parent – (390,030) – (390,030) 390,030 (xi) –

Purchase of fixed assets (7,331,285) – – (7,331,285)   (7,331,285)

Proceeds form disposal of

 fixed assets 21,097 – – 21,097   21,097

Acquisition of a subsidiary – – – – (546,000,000) (iii) (545,996,035)

   3,965 (viii)

Purchase of intangible asset (389,300) – – (389,300)   (389,300)

Net cash used in investing
 activities (7,195,301) (390,030) – (7,585,331)   (553,191,336)

CASH FLOWS FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of bank loans (4,133,124) – – (4,133,124)   (4,133,124)

Bank loans raised 5,041,650 – – 5,041,650   5,041,650

Net borrowings of trust receipt

 and trade financing loans 1,826,039 – – 1,826,039   1,826,039

Repayment of finance lease

 payables (235,970) – – (235,970)   (235,970)

Convertible bonds expenses

 paid – – – – (18,750,000) (v) (45,250,000)

   (26,500,000) (vii)

Proceeds from issue of shares – 390,030 – 390,030 (390,030) (xi) –

Proceeds from issue of

 convertible bonds – – – – 750,000,000 (ii) 750,000,000

Net cash generated from
 financing activities 2,498,595 390,030 – 2,888,625   707,248,595

141

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  Imare
  period from
  2.1.2008
 The Group (date of JHH Group   The
 year ended incorporation) year ended  Pro forma  Enlarged
 31.3.2007 to 31.1.2008 31.12.2007 Subtotal adjustments Notes Group
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$  HK$

NET INCREASE/
 (DECREASE) IN CASH
 AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS 20,110,336 – (3,514,296) 16,596,040   178,864,529

Effect of foreign exchange

 rate changes 1,713,140 – 3,514,524 5,227,664 (3,514,524) (ix) 1,713,140

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS AT
 BEGINNING OF
 YEAR/PERIOD 24,362,335 – 3,965 24,366,300 (3,965) (viii) 24,362,335

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS AT END
 OF THE YEAR/PERIOD 46,185,811 – 4,193 46,190,004   204,940,004

ANALYSIS OF CASH
 AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS
Bank and cash balances 46,185,811 – 4,497 46,190,308 750,000,000 (ii) 204,940,308

   (546,000,000) (iii)

   (18,750,000) (v)

   (26,500,000) (vii)

Bank overdraft – – (304) (304)   (304)

 46,185,811 – 4,193 46,190,004   204,940,004

142

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

(i) The adjustment is to reflect the effect of the issuance of Consideration Shares by the

Company upon completion of the Acquisition as if the Acquisition had taken place on 31

March 2007.

 HK$

Share capital
Issuance of Consideration Shares

 (being 230,000,000 Shares) 2,300,000

Premium on share issues
Issuance of Consideration Shares 25,300,000

 27,600,000

 The closing price of the Shares as at 30 March 2007 is HK$0.12 per share, and the total